or other services available to the resident on a when-and-if needed basis each month for as long as the resident
resides in the facility.

Upon adoption of ASC Topic 606, entities should evaluate costs associated with acquiring life care contracts to
determine if they meet the requirements for capitalization under FASB ASC 340-40-25.  Under FASB ASC 340-40-
25-2, the incremental costs of obtaining a contract are those that an entity incurs to obtain a contract with a customer
that it would not have incurred if the contract had not been obtained.  Costs to obtain a contract that would have
been incurred regardless of whether the contract was obtained shall be recognized as an expense when incurred,
unless those costs are explicitly chargeable to the customer regardless of whether the contract is obtained.

As such, the entity has retrospectively adjusted the prior year consolidated financial statements for the removal of
deferred marketing costs previously recorded on the balance sheets.

The Givens Estates, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

15

  2018
  Previously   2018
  Presented   Adjustment   (As Adjusted)

Balance Sheet:

  Deferred marketing costs, net $ 629,125 $ (629,125) $ -

  Total non-current assets  210,507,104  (629,125)  209,877,979

   Total assets  223,470,964  (629,125)  222,841,839

  Long-term debt, net  65,431,360  18,831  65,450,191

  Total long-term liabilities  176,050,106  18,831  176,068,937

   Total liabilities  190,464,526  18,831  190,483,357

  Net assets:

  Without donor restriction  25,377,353  (647,956)  24,729,397

   Total net assets  33,006,438 (647,956)  32,358,482

   Total liabilities and net assets  223,470,964  (629,125)  222,841,839

 Statements of Operations and Changes in Net Assets:

  Residential $ 20,993,548 $ 375,691  21,369,239

  Amortization  1,246,581  (40,349)  1,206,232

  Interest  2,156,073  (4,708)  2,151,365

   Total expenses  49,252,212  330,634  49,582,846

 Operating income  8,205,086  (330,634)  7,874,452

 Excess of revenues over expenses  4,874,374  (330,634)  4,543,740

 Change in net assets without donor restrictions  4,887,500  (330,634)  4,556,866

 Change in net assets  4,683,885  (330,634)  4,353,251

   Net assets, beginning of year  28,322,553  (317,322)  28,005,231

   Net assets, end of year  33,006,438  (647,956)  32,358,482

 Cash Flows:

  Change in net assets $ 4,683,885 $ (330,634) $ 4,353,251

  Amortization of deferred financing costs  85,323  (4,708)  80,615

  Amortization of intangible assets  1,246,581  (40,349)  1,206,232

 Net cash provided by operating activities  19,495,480  (375,691)  19,119,789

  Marketing costs incurred  (352,152)  352,152  -

 Net cash used by investing activities  (29,885,194)  352,152  (29,533,042)

  Finance costs incurred  (23,539)  23,539  -

 Net cash used by financing activities  4,176,836  23,539  4,200,375

The Givens Estates, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

16

 Revenue Recognition

The Company generates revenues, primarily by providing housing and health services to its residents. The following
streams of revenue are recognized as follows:

Monthly service fees

The contracts that residents select require an advanced fee and monthly fees based upon the type of
accommodation they are applying for. Resident fee revenue for recurring and routine monthly services is generally
billed monthly in advance. Payment terms are usually due within 30 days. The services provided encompass social,